
No. 23-5159

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

MATTHEW D. GREEN, ANDREW
“BUNNIE” HUANG, and ALPHAMAX, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, LIBRARY
OF CONGRESS, U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, CARLA HAYDEN,
SHIRA PERLMUTTER, and MERRICK B. GARLAND,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, THE DIGITAL RIGHT TO REPAIR
COALITION, SOFTWARE FREEDOM CONSERVANCY, IFIXIT, THE
OPEN SOURCE HARDWARE ASSOCIATION, AND SCHOLARS OF
PROPERTY AND TECHNOLOGY LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN UNIVERSITY WASHINGTON

COLLEGE OF LAW

4300 Nebraska Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20016

(202) 274-4124

notices.ecf@cduan.com

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE ON CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 1201 Harms Technology Consumers by Undermining Basic Tenets of Property Ownership	5
A. The Right to Repair	5
B. The Right to Exclude	8
C. The Right to Use	12
D. The Right to Possess	16
II. Subversion of Consumers' Ownership Rights Informs the First Amendment Issues in This Case	20
A. Prohibiting Ownership-Favoring Software, While Protecting Ownership-Adverse Software, Is Not Content-Neutral	20
B. Assertions of Section 1201 Often Have Little to Do with Copy- right Protection, Rendering the Statute Not Narrowly Tailored	24
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: Individual <i>Amici Curiae</i> on This Brief	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aro Manufacturing Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 336 (1961)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	22
<i>Bernstein v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 176 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	9
<i>Chamberlain Group v. Skylink Technologies, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	20–21
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	14
<i>Florida Star v. BJF</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	22
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	24
<i>Gawronski v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-1084 (W.D. Wash. dismissed Oct. 7, 2009)	17
<i>Green v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 54 F.4th 738 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	21

<i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 838 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Jacque v. Steenberg Homes, Inc.</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 605 (1997)	8
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	9
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	22
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	18
<i>Lexmark International v. Static Control Components</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	20
<i>MDY Industries, LLC v. Blizzard Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Pierson v. Post</i> , 3 Cai. 175 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1805)	16
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	20
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	22

<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 194, 5 Coke 91a (K.B. 1604)	16
<i>Stewart v. McCoy</i> , 537 U.S. 993 (2002)	22
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , 228 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	24
<i>Wilson v. Simpson</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 109 (1850)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I	2, 4, 20, 22–23, 26
--------------------------------	---------------------

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106	18
— § 109(a)	18
Digital Millennium Copyright Act (DMCA), 17 U.S.C. § 1201	2–8, 10–14, 16, 19–21, 23–26
— § 1201(a)(1)(A), (a)(2)(A)	2
— § 1201(a)(1)(D)	8
— § 1201(a)(3)(B)	14
— § 1203(b)	2

— § 1204(a)	2
-----------------------	---

OTHER SOURCES

ADOBE INC., DIGITAL NEGATIVE (DNG) SPECIFICATION (version 1.7.0.0 June 2023), https://helpx.adobe.com/content/dam/help/en/photoshop/pdf/DNG_Spec_1_7_0_0.pdf	13
Josh Axelrod & Lulu Garcia-Navarro, <i>Microsoft Closes the Book on Its E-Library, Erasing All User Content</i> , NPR (July 7, 2019), https://www.npr.org/2019/07/07/739316746/microsoft-closes-the-book-on-its-e-library-erasing-all-user-content	19
Fred Barbash, <i>Keurig’s K-Cup Screw-up and How It K-Pitulated to Angry Consumers</i> , WASH. POST (June 4, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2015/05/07/keurigs-k-cup-screw-up-and-how-it-k-pitulated-wednesday-to-angry-consumers/	15
Mariel L. Belanger, <i>Amazon.com’s Orwellian Gaffe: The Legal Implications of Sending E-Books Down the Memory Hole</i> , 41 SETON HALL L. REV. 361 (2011)	17
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>Details: Specific Facts and the First Amendment</i> , 86 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2012)	22
J.D. Biersdorfer, <i>Professional Tools to Elevate Your Photo Skills</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 11, 2023, at B5, https://www.nytimes.com/2023/01/11/technology/personaltech/smartphone-cameras-tips.html	13
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765) . . .	16
Madison Bower, <i>Keeping the DMCA Away from Functional Use</i> , 35 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1067 (2020)	24
Amanda Brock, <i>What Happens when Software Becomes a Matter of Life and Death?</i> , THE ARTICLE (Feb. 14, 2019), https://www.thearticle.com/what-happens-when-software-becomes-a-matter-of-life-and-death	7

Hugo Campos, <i>I Can't Access the Data Generated by My Implanted Defibrillator. That's Absurd</i> , SLATE (Mar. 24, 2015), https://slate.com/technology/2015/03/patients-should-be-allowed-to-access-data-generated-by-implanted-devices.html	16
Thomas Claburn, <i>Someone Got so Fed up with GE Fridge DRM—Yes, Fridge DRM—They Made a Whole Website on How to Bypass It</i> , THE REGISTER (June 13, 2020), https://www.theregister.com/2020/06/13/ge_refrigerator_drm_keeps_turning/	15, 23
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Dialogue on Private Property</i> , 9 RUTGERS L. REV. 357 (1954) . . .	8
EDWARD COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1628–1644), https://catalog.hathitrust.org/Record/100714247	13
Comment of Motor and Equipment Manufacturers Association, Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies, 80 Fed. Reg. 65944 (Libr. of Cong. May 1, 2015) (No. 2014-07), https://cdn.loc.gov/copyright/1201/2015/reply-comments-050115/class%2021/ReplyComments_ShortForm_MEMA_Class21.pdf	25
Complaint, <i>Gawronski v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-1084 (W.D. Wash. July 30, 2009)	17
Debarshi Das, <i>What Is Denuvo and Why Do Some Gamers Hate It?</i> , MAKE USE OF (Mar. 25, 2022), https://www.makeuseof.com/what-is-denuvo/	18
Steve Dispensa, <i>Microsoft to Remove Sony's DRM Rootkit</i> , ARS TECHNICA (Nov. 13, 2005), https://arstechnica.com/information-technology/2005/11/1808/	11
Naihua Duan et al., <i>Personalized Data Science and Personalized (N-of-1) Trials: Promising Paradigms for Individualized Health Care</i> , in 2022 HARV. DATA SCI. REV. spec. iss. 3, https://hdr.mitpress.mit.edu/pub/dsu525z7/release/1	15
Joshua J. Dubbelde, <i>A Potentially Fatal Cure: Does Digital Rights Management Ensure Balanced Protection of Property Rights?</i> , 2010 U. ILL. J.L. TECH. & POL'Y 409	12

Robert C. Ellickson, <i>Property in Land</i> , 102 YALE L.J. 1315 (1993)	12
Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies, 80 Fed. Reg. 65944 (Libr. of Cong. Oct. 28, 2015)	19, 25
Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies, 83 Fed. Reg. 54010 (Libr. of Cong. Oct. 26, 2018)	8
FED. TRADE COMM’N, NIXING THE FIX: AN FTC REPORT TO CONGRESS ON REPAIR RESTRICTIONS (May 2021), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ documents/reports/nixing-fix-ftc-report-congress-repair-restrictions/ nixing_the_fix_report_final_5521_630pm-508_002.pdf	6–7, 25
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Miranda App: Metaphor and Machine</i> , 97 B.U. L. REV. 935 (2017)	22
<i>First 4 Internet XCP DRM Vulnerabilities</i> , U.S. COMPUT. EMERGENCY READINESS TEAM (Nov. 17, 2005), https://web.archive.org/web/ 20070927202807/http://www.us-cert.gov/current/archive/2005/11/17/ archive.html	11
Leah Chan Grinvald & Ofer Tur-Sinai, <i>Intellectual Property Law and the Right to Repair</i> , 88 FORDHAM L. REV. 2085 (2019)	5
LUCAS ROCKETT GUTTERMAN, U.S. PIRG EDUC. FUND, FAILING THE FIX: GRADING LAPTOP AND CELL PHONE COMPANIES ON THE FIXABILITY OF THEIR PRODUCTS (Feb. 2023), https://publicinterestnetwork.org/wp- content/uploads/2023/02/2023-Failing-the-Fix-PIRG.pdf	6
J. Alex Halderman & Edward W. Felten, <i>Lessons from the Sony CD DRM Episode</i> , 15 USENIX SEC. SYMPOSIUM 77 (2006), https://www.usenix. org/legacy/events/sec06/tech/full_papers/halderman/halderman. pdf	10–11
Andrew Heinzman, <i>What Happens to Your Digital Property when a Company Goes out of Business?</i> , HOW-TO GEEK (Feb. 6, 2019), https://www.howtogeek.com/403769/what-happens-to-your-digital- property-when-a-company-goes-out-of-business/	19

Alex Hern, <i>Revolv Owners Furious as Google Shuts Down Smart Home Company</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Apr. 5, 2016), https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2016/apr/05/revolv-devices-bricked-google-nest-smart-home	19
Sean Hollister, <i>HP Has Found an Exciting New Way to DRM Your Printer!</i> , THE VERGE (May 25, 2023), https://www.theverge.com/2023/5/25/23736811/hp-plus-printer-ink-drm-firmware-update-cant-cancel	15
Chris Jay Hoofnagle et al., <i>The Tethered Economy</i> , 87 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 783 (2019)	12
Erik Hovenkamp & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Tying Arrangements and Antitrust Harm</i> , 52 ARIZ. L. REV. 925 (2010)	24
Joel Hruska, <i>Investors Backing Juicero and Its \$400, DRM-Laden Juicer Surprised to Discover They Were Fleeced</i> , EXTREME TECH (Apr. 20, 2017), https://www.extremetech.com/internet/248034-investors-backing-juicero-400-drm-laden-juicer-surprised-discover-fleeced	15
THE INTERNET OF THINGS: SEIZING THE BENEFITS AND ADDRESSING THE CHALLENGES (Organisation for Econ. Co-operation & Dev., OECD Digital Economy Paper No. 252, 2016), https://www.oecd-ilibrary.org/docserver/5j1wvzz8td0n-en.pdf	9
Carolyn Kellogg, <i>Amazon to Pay \$150,000 over Kindle Eating Orwell—and Teen’s Homework</i> , L.A. TIMES (Oct. 1, 2009), https://www.latimes.com/archives/blogs/jacket-copy/story/2009-10-01/amazon-to-pay-150-000-over-kindle-eating-orwell-and-teens-homework	18
Jason Koebler, <i>Why American Farmers Are Hacking Their Tractors with Ukrainian Firmware</i> , VICE: MOTHERBOARD (Mar. 21, 2017), https://www.vice.com/en/article/xykkkd/why-american-farmers-are-hacking-their-tractors-with-ukrainian-firmware	7
Megan M. LaBelle, <i>The Rootkit Debacle: The Latest Chapter in the Story of the Recording Industry and the War on Music Piracy</i> , 84 DENV. U. L. REV. 79 (2006)	10–11
Jorge Lopez, <i>The Future: A Cat Litter Box and DRM</i> , MEDIUM (Oct. 20, 2016), https://jorgelo.co/the-future-a-cat-litter-and-drm-6dbda26428f8	15

Dan Maloney, <i>Detergent DRM Defeated on Diminutive Dishwasher</i> , HACKADAY (Apr. 16, 2021), https://hackaday.com/2021/04/16/detergent-drm-defeated-on-diminutive-dishwasher/	15, 23
MICHAEL MARTIN, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, ACS-49, COMPUTER AND INTERNET USE IN THE UNITED STATES: 2018 (Apr. 2021), https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2021/acs/acs-49.pdf	5
Andrea M. Matwyshyn, <i>Hacking Speech: Informational Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 107 NW. U. L. REV. 795 (2013)	22–23
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 NEB. L. REV. 730 (1998)	12
Mark Milian, <i>Kindle Teen Tattles on Amazon for Losing His Homework</i> , BRAND X (July 31, 2009), https://web.archive.org/web/20090804092216/http://www.thisisbrandx.com/2009/07/kindle-teen-tattles-on-amazon-.html	17
Nicholas A. Mirr, <i>Defending the Right to Repair: An Argument for Federal Legislation Guaranteeing the Right to Repair</i> , 105 IOWA L. REV. 2392 (2020)	6
Deirde K. Mulligan & Aaron K. Perzanowski, <i>The Magnificence of the Disaster: Reconstructing the Sony BMG Rootkit Incident</i> , 22 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1157 (2007)	10–11
NAT’L TELECOMMS. & INFO. ADMIN., SIXTH TRIENNIAL SECTION 1201 RULEMAKING (Sept. 18, 2015), https://copyright.gov/1201/2015/2015_NTIA_Letter.pdf	26
<i>Nikon Encrypts D2X White Balance Metadata</i> , PHOTOSHOP NEWS (Apr. 17, 2005), https://web.archive.org/web/20050704084801/http://photoshopnews.com/?p=226	14
<i>Nikon Encrypts White Balance Data</i> , DIGIT. PHOTOGRAPHY REV. (Apr. 19, 2005), https://www.dpreview.com/articles/8306390752/nikon-encryptnef	14

Paul Ohm & Nathaniel Kim, <i>Legacy Switches: A Proposal to Protect Privacy, Security, and the Environment from the Internet of Things</i> , 84 OHIO STATE L.J. 101 (2023)	9–10
Paul Ohm & Blake Reid, <i>Regulating Software When Everything Has Software</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1672 (2016)	25–26
AARON PERZANOWSKI, <i>THE RIGHT TO REPAIR: RECLAIMING THE THINGS WE OWN</i> (2021)	6
AARON PERZANOWSKI & JASON SCHULTZ, <i>THE END OF OWNERSHIP: PERSONAL PROPERTY IN THE DIGITAL ECONOMY</i> (2016)	2
David Pogue, <i>Pixels and Protocol</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 5, 2005), https://www.nytimes.com/2005/05/05/technology/circuits/pixels-and-protocol.html .	14
Kevin Purdy, <i>SmartDry’s Useful Laundry Sensor to Be Cloud-Bricked Next Month</i> , ARS TECHNICA (Aug. 30, 2022), https://arstechnica.com/gadgets/2022/08/smartdrys-useful-laundry-sensor-to-be-cloud-bricked-next-month/	19
Michael Reichmann, <i>The Raw Flaw</i> , LUMINOUS LANDSCAPE (May 2005), https://luminous-landscape.com/the-raw-flaw/	13
Paul Roberts, <i>In Recorded Conversation, a John Deere Dealer Talks up Predatory Design</i> , FIGHT TO REPAIR (Sept. 6, 2023), https://fighttorepair.substack.com/p/in-recorded-conversation-john-deere	7
Carol M. Rose, <i>Possession as the Origin of Property</i> , 52 U. CHI. L. REV. 73 (1985)	16
Mark Russinovich, <i>Sony, Rootkits and Digital Rights Management Gone Too Far</i> , SYSINTERNALS (June 26, 2009), https://techcommunity.microsoft.com/t5/windows-blog-archive/sony-rootkits-and-digital-rights-management-gone-too-far/ba-p/723442	10
Pamela Samuelson, <i>Freedom to Tinker</i> , 17 THEORETICAL INQUIRIES L. 563 (2016)	23
MICHAEL SIKORSKI & ANDREW HONIG, <i>PRACTICAL MALWARE ANALYSIS</i> (2012)	11

JOHN G. SPRANKLING & RAYMOND R. COLETTA, <i>PROPERTY</i> (5th ed. 2021)	16
Amy Standen, <i>Patients Crusade for Access to Their Medical Device Data</i> , NPR (May 28, 2012), https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2012/05/28/153706099/patients-crusade-for-access-to-their-medical-device-data	16
Brad Stone, <i>Amazon Erases Orwell Books from Kindle</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 18, 2009), https://www.nytimes.com/2009/07/18/technology/companies/18amazon.html	17–18
Dean Takahashi, <i>Microsoft Confirms Xbox One Will Require a Network Connection Once a Day</i> , VENTUREBEAT (June 6, 2013), https://venturebeat.com/games/microsoft-confirms-xbox-one-will-require-a-network-connection-once-a-day/	19
Mollie Taylor, <i>A Great Day for DRM as Denuvo Lapse Renders Tons of Games Temporarily Unplayable</i> , PC GAMER (Nov. 8, 2021), https://www.pcgamer.com/a-great-day-for-drm-as-denuvo-lapse-renders-tons-of-games-temporarily-unplayable/	18
Joe Uchill, <i>What New DMCA Rules Mean for Medical Device Research</i> , CHRISTIAN SCI. MONITOR (Oct. 30, 2015), https://www.csmonitor.com/World/Passcode/2015/1030/What-new-DMCA-rules-mean-for-medical-device-research	7
U.S. COPYRIGHT OFF., SECTION 1201 OF TITLE 17 (June 2017), https://www.copyright.gov/policy/1201/section-1201-full-report.pdf	23, 25–26
—, SECTION 1201 RULEMAKING: SEVENTH TRIENNIAL PROCEEDING TO DETERMINE EXEMPTIONS TO THE PROHIBITION ON CIRCUMVENTION (Oct. 2018)	8
Eugene Volokh, <i>Crime-Facilitating Speech</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1095 (2005)	22–23
Peter Waldman & Lydia Mulvany, <i>Farmers Fight John Deere Over Who Gets to Fix an \$800,000 Tractor</i> , BLOOMBERG NEWS (Mar. 5, 2020), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/features/2020-03-05/farmers-fight-john-deere-over-who-gets-to-fix-an-800-000-tractor	6

Rebecca Wexler, *The Private Life of DRM: Lessons on Information Privacy from the Copyright Enforcement Debates*, 17 YALE J.L. & TECH. 368 (2015) 15
